

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL #196129
Senior Assistant Attorney General
BIJAL C. PATEL #224694
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
100 SW Market Street
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (971) 673-1880
Fax: (971) 673-5000
Email: Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us
Bijal.C.Patel@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendant Shemia Fagan

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

MARC THIELMAN; BEN EDTL; JANICE
DYSINGER; DON POWERS; SANDRA
NELSON; CHUCK WIESE; LORETTA
JOHNSON; TERRY NOONKESTER;
STEVE CORDERIO; JEANINE WENNING;
DIANE RICH; PAM LEWIS; SENATOR
DENNIS LINTHICUM; individually and on
behalf of all similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHEMIA FAGAN, in her official capacity as
Oregon Secretary of State; CLACKAMAS
COUNTY; WASHINGTON COUNTY;
MULTNOMAH COUNTY; LANE
COUNTY; LINN COUNTY; MARION
COUNTY; JACKSON COUNTY;
DESCHUTES COUNTY; YAMHILL
COUNTY; DOUGLAS COUNTY;
KLAMATHA COUNTY; COOS COUNTY,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-01516-SB

SECRETARY OF STATE'S MOTION TO
DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOCAL RULE 7-1 CERTIFICATION 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Elections in Oregon..... 2

 B. The Complaint 3

 1. Claims 3

 a. Due process (Claim 1) 3

 b. Equal protection (Claims 2–3) 3

 2. Plaintiffs’ injuries..... 3

 a. Vote dilution (¶¶ 65, 66) 3

 b. Emotional injuries (¶¶ 69–70) 3

 3. Remedies 4

 4. Theories of election fraud 4

 a. Illegal ballots 4

 i. 2000 Mules (¶¶ 42–45) 4

 ii. Seth Keshel (¶¶ 46–48) 5

 iii. House Bill 3291 (¶¶ 67–68) 5

 b. Tally Machines 5

 i. Mesa County, Colorado (¶¶ 55–57) 5

 ii. Direct-Recording Electronic Voting Machine (¶¶ 81–93) 6

 iii. Foreign hacking threats (¶¶ 94–106) 6

 iv. Proprietary software (¶¶ 107–111) 7

 5. Voter registration and turnout 7

 a. Statewide statistics (¶ 58) 7

 b. House Bill 2681 (¶¶ 61–66) 7

 c. Lane County canvassing (¶¶ 59–60) 8

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| d. | Doug Frank (¶¶ 49–54)..... | 8 |
| 6. | Public records requests (¶¶ 71–80)..... | 8 |
| III. | ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| A. | Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... | 9 |
| 1. | Legal standard under Rule 12(b)(1)..... | 9 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege that they were injured in fact. | 10 |
| a. | Plaintiffs’ claimed injuries are speculative. | 10 |
| b. | Plaintiffs cannot show a particularized injury. | 13 |
| c. | Plaintiffs’ claimed emotional harms cannot establish an injury-in-fact. | 16 |
| B. | The Complaint Fails to State a Claim..... | 18 |
| 1. | Legal standards for failure to state a claim..... | 18 |
| a. | A complaint must allege facts that plausibly entitle a plaintiff to relief. | 18 |
| b. | A complaint must allege fraud with particularity. | 19 |
| c. | On a motion to dismiss, the Court considers the entire content of undisputed documents, including those the complaint cites. | 19 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs fail to state a claim. | 21 |
| a. | The facts Plaintiffs allege are not sufficient to support their claims of illegal voting and erroneous tabulation. | 21 |
| i. | Plaintiffs fail to adequately allege election malfeasance in Oregon..... | 21 |
| ii. | Plaintiffs fail to allege election fraud with particularity. | 24 |
| b. | Plaintiffs’ nonconclusory allegations fail to state a claim. | 25 |
| i. | Equal protection and right-to-vote (Claims 2-3)..... | 25 |
| ii. | Due process claim (Claim 1)..... | 27 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co., 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006) 20

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 25, 26

Animal Lovers Volunteer Ass’n v. Weinberger, 765 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs, 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 25, 26, 27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 18, 19, 21, 23, 24

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 14

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 18, 21, 23, 24

Bennett v. Yoshina, 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 27

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 14

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 25

Carney v. Adams, 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) 9

Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rts. Org., 441 U.S. 600 (1979)..... 25

Circle v. W. Conf. of Teamsters Pension Tr., No. 3:17-CV-00313-YY, 2017 WL 4102490 (D. Or. Aug. 31, 2017)..... 25

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 10, 11, 14

DeHoog v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV, 899 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 19

Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004)..... 16

Donnenfeld v. Petro Home Serv., No. 16-882, 2017 WL 1250992 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2017)..... 23

Dreier v. United States, 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 10

Dudum v. Arntz, 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) 27

Fund for Animals v. Lujan, 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) 17

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 13

Grey v. Jacobsen, No. CV-22-82-M-BMM, 2022 WL 9991648 (D. Mont. Oct. 17, 2022) 15

Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina, 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 10

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 9

Homeward Residential, Inc. v. Sand Canyon Corp., No. 13 CIV. 2107 AT, 2014 WL 2510809 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2014)..... 19

Humane Soc. of the United States v. Babbitt, 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 17

In re Gilead Sciences Sec. Litig., 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 20

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc., 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 20, 21

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 10

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp., 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 16, 17

Lake v. Hobbs, No. CV-22-00677-PHX-JJT, 2022 WL 3700756 (D. Ariz. Aug. 26, 2022)..... 1, 12

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007) 14

Landes v. Tartaglione, No. Civ.A. 04-3163, 2004 WL 2415074 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2004) 12

Levine v. Johanns, No. C 05-04764 MHP, No. C 05-05346 MHP, 2006 WL 8441742 (N.D. Cal Sept. 6, 2006) 17

Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 9

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 14

Maya v. Centex Corp., 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) 9

NEI Contracting & Eng’g, Inc. v. Hanson Aggregates Pac. Sw., Inc., 926 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 9

O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys., Inc., No. 21-1161, 2022 WL 1699425 (10th Cir. May 27, 2022)..... 15

O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc., No. 20-CV-03747-NRN, 2021 WL 1662742 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021)..... 15

O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys., No. 22-305, 2022 WL 17408191 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2022)..... 15

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 9

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986) 18

Parrino v. FHP, Inc., 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 20

Robinson v. United States, 586 F.3d 683(9th Cir. 2009) 10

Samuel v. Virgin Islands Joint Bd. of Elections, No. 2012-0094, 2013 WL 842946 (D.V.I. Mar. 7, 2013) 12

Schulz v. Kellner, No. 1:07-CV-0943-LEK-DRH, 2011 WL 2669456 (N.D.N.Y. July 7, 2011)..... 12

Skilstaf, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp., 669 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 9

Stein v. Cortés, 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 14

Tedards v. Ducey, 951 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2020) 27

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 9, 11

Trina Circle v. W. Conf. of Teamsters Pension Tr., No. 3:17-CV-00313-YY, 2017 WL 4102584 (D. Or. Sept. 15, 2017)..... 25

U.S. ex rel. Anita Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc., 904 F.3d 667 (Cir. 2018)..... 19, 24

U.S. v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) 20

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 17

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp., 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19

Villa v. Maricopa County, 865 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Washington County v. Sippel, No. 22CV07782 (Washington Cty. Cir. Ct. Oct. 14, 2022) 8

Washington Election Integrity Coal. United v. Anderson, No. 3:21-cv-05726-LK, 2022 WL 4598503 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2022)..... 15

Washington Election Integrity Coal. United v. Bradrick, No. 2:21-CV-01386-LK, 2022 WL 4598504 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2022)..... 1

Whitmore v. Ark., 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 11

Wood v. Raffensperger, No. 20-14813, 2021 WL 3440690 (11th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021)..... 15

Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. § 192.314..... 8

Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.110..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.120..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.200(1)..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.530..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.550..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.550(4)..... 2, 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.185..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.415(1)..... 12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.415–254.426..... 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.470(6)(e)(B)(i) 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.482..... 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.525..... 2, 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.532..... 2, 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 258.016..... 2, 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 258.036..... 2, 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 258.161..... 2, 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 258.211(2)(a)..... 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 258.280..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 258.280–290..... 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 258.290..... 2

United States Code

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 25

Other Authorities

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 2:11 (5th ed.)..... 10

Congressional Research Service, *The Direct Recording Electronic Voting Machine (DRE) Controversy: FAQs and Misperceptions*, at 2..... 6

Justin Grimmer & Matthew Tyler, *High Correlations Between Predicted and Actual Ballots Do Not Imply Fraud* (June 2021) 8, 24

Or. HB 2681 (2001) 7

Or. HB 3291 (2021) 5

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 19, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 18, 20
Or. Admin. Reg. 165-007-0030 12
Or. Admin. Reg. 165-007-0350(1) 2, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend I..... 25
U.S. Const. Amend XIV 1, 3, 25, 27
U.S. Const. art. III..... 1, 14, 16, 17
